Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



THE PARTICIPATION OF WOMEN
IN THE SOLOMON ISLANDS
EDUCATION SYSTEM

A study with particular reference to Solomon Islands women
who held New Zealand Government tertiary scholarships
between 1973 and 1990

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts
in Development Studies
Massey University

Marion Quinn

1994



ABSTRACT

This is a study on the participation of women in the
Solomon Islands education system, focussing in particular on the
experiences of Solomon Islands women who held New Zealand
Government tertiary scholarships between 1973 and 1990.

Despite increasing international recognition of the importance of
education for girls and women in addressing critical national economic
and social goals, gender remains the single most significant determinant
of access to schooling in most developing countries. While there is a
growing body of literature on factors affecting the participation of girls and
women in education in developing countries, little has been written on the
subject in relation to the South Pacific and nothing of substance in relation
to Solomon Islands. More generally, Altbach (1985) noted the lack of
research on the experience of women as overseas students and the
outcomes of tertiary education for women in developing countries.

The findings of this study confirm research carried out elsewhere
that the socio-economic status of parents has greater influence on the
schooling of girls than of boys. For the earliest women tertiary students,
the encouragement of educated fathers was of particular significance in
breaking down traditional barriers to girls’ participation in education. Girls
and women from matrilineal societies were, in general, given greater
encouragement to enter and to remain longer in school.

In undertaking tertiary study overseas and returning to positions of
responsibility in both the public and private sectors, the women in this
study were in many ways ‘trailblazers’ for the women who followed behind
them. Their position was not an easy one, subject often to personal
misunderstanding and criticism as they sought a new role and a new
status for women in Solomon Islands society. Yet this was not an elite,
Westernised group, divorced from their own society. Those interviewed
were characterised by a strong commitment to assisting other Solomon
Islands women and to contributing effectively to the development of their
society. The study concludes that the interests of development have been
well served by the investment in their education.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am indebted to a number of people without whose assistance it
would not have been possible to undertake this thesis. In particular, |
wish to thank the Solomon Islands women whose lives are described in
this thesis for their willingness to share with me not only their educational
and work experiences but also their personal and family memories and
experiences. | feel humbled by the strength and determination of women
who have achieved so much in the face of considerable odds and admire
greatly their ongoing commitment to improving the status of Solomon
Island women.

Without the advice, patience and continual encouragement of my
supervisor, Dr Brian Ponter, this thesis would not have been completed.
His support was greatly appreciated.

The field research was partially funded by the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Trade, to whom | am also grateful for allowing me study leave
to complete the thesis.

The Solomon Islands Government kindly agreed for me to
undertake this research. | am particularly appreciative of the assistance
provided by the staff of the Ministry of Education and Training, the
Solomon Islands College of Higher Education and King George VI
National Secondary School.

Joan Quinn, Cynthia Wainwright and Chris Holah provided
invaluable assistance in finalising this thesis. | am indebted to them.

Finally | wish to thank my family, Howard, Keri and Lisa whose
support and patience enabled me to undertake this thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES. MAPS AND CHARTS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 : THE STUDY

Introduction
The study focus
Goals
Assumptions
Structure
Methodology

Conclusion

PART ONE : WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN EDUCATION
IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

CHAPTER 2 : WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN EDUCATION

Introduction
The gender gap in schooling

Social, cultural and economic considerations
Parents' socio-economic background
Historical and structural factors

Intra-country variations

Women and international tertiary study

Women's participation in tertiary education
Tertiary study abroad : major themes in research
Issues for NZODA in relation to international study

DO N R B

1)
15

16

17

7
17

21
25
26
27

29

30
32
37



The outcomes of education for women

Labour force participation

Attitudinal change and the role and status of women
in the family

Women's participation in public life

Summary

Notes

PART TWO : SOLOMON ISLANDS : A SOCIO-ECONOMIC
BACKGROUND

CHAPTER 3 : SOLOMON ISLANDS : ISSUES IN HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

Introduction
The country

Human resource development

Employment

The education system
Tertiary education
Overseas scholarships programmes

Summary

CHAPTER 4 : THE ROLES AND STATUS OF WOMEN
IN SOLOMON ISLANDS

Introduction

Traditional roles

Population

Health

Legal and political rights

Education

Employment

Government policies and organisations for women
Summary

Notes

39

39
43

49

51
54

56

58

58
58
61

63

64
69
71
74

76

76
ri]
78
79
80
82
93
98
102
103



Vi

PART THREE : THE PARTICIPATION AND ACHIEVEMENT OF
SOLOMON ISLANDS GIRLS AND WOMEN WITHIN
THE FORMAL EDUCATION SYSTEM : EXPERIENCES
OF WOMEN WHO HAVE HELD NEW ZEALAND TERTIARY
STUDY AWARDS

Introduction

CHAPTER 5§ : PROVINCIAL, FAMILY AND SCHOOLING BACKGROUND :
INFLUENCES ON EDUCATIONAL 'CHANCES'

Introduction

Provincial background

Parents' education and employment

Position in family

Family size

The effects of parental attitudes and early childhood experiences

Education and the role of the church

The influence of teachers

The 'culling’ process

Summary

Notes
CHAPTER 6 : OBTAINING A TERTIARY SCHOLARSHIP

Introduction

The scholarship 'process'

Factors influencing choice of study and career

Career counselling

Family influence in attaining scholarships

Parents' attitudes to their daughter’'s overseas study award

Summary

104

105

107

107
108
113
114
115
115
127
130
133
138
141

142

142
143
147
152
154
155
156



vii

CHAPTER 7 : THE OVERSEAS EXPERIENCE

Introduction
Academic achievement

Support provided for students by the New Zealand and
Solomon Islands governments

Impressions of a new society

Summary
CHAPTER 8 : THE RETURN TO SOLOMON ISLANDS

Introduction

Readjustment to home

Employment

Further study

Career development

Personal development and family/career development

Commitment to assisting women in development, local community
and national development

Advice to young Solomon Islands women

How can New Zealand development assistance be used
effectively to assist Solomon Islands women?

Summary
CHAPTER 9 : CONCLUSION

Introduction

Factors affecting participation in education
Tertiary education overseas

The educational 'outcomes'

Labour force participation

Education, attitudinal change and the family
Involvement in public life

Development benefits

158

158
159
166

170
177

181

181
182
186
189
190
204
212

217
218

220

222

222
224
228
234
235
238
240
241



viii

APPENDIX 1 : CASE STUDIES

Introduction

Case study 1 : "Gabrielle"
Case study 2 : "Hilary"
Case study 3 : "Anita"

Case study 4 : "Lorraine"
APPENDIX 2 : INTERVIEW QUESTIONS
APPENDIX 3 : THE KEY PARTICIPANTS

Solomon Islands women who formerly held New Zealand
tertiary scholarships

Solomon Islands women in New Zealand on
government scholarships in 1990

BIBLIOGRAPHY

243

243
245
255
267
274
282
289

289

295

298



Table

Table

Table

Chart

Map
Table

Table
Table

Table

Table
Table

Table

Table

Map

Table

Table

Table

10

11

12

13

14

LIST OF TABLES, MAPS AND CHARTS

Girls as percentage of total enrolment by
level of education

Percentage of age cohort enrolled in primary
school

Percentage of pupils aged 12-17 in 1960, 1970,
1980 and 1990 respectively, who remain in
school six years later

Key variables affecting the personal decision
to study abroad by Third World students

Solomon Islands

Key indicators : Selected Pacific Island
economies, 1988

Social indicators, 1978 and 1991

Population aged 10 years and over who did not
attend school in 1986, by sex

Primary enrolment ratio, and % enrolment of
girls by province, 1986

Percentage of girls in each standard : 1987

Sex ratios among children who attended primary

and secondary schools in 1986

Standard Six test : Numbers sitting and intake
into Secondary Schools : 1982-86

All forms : Percentage of girls

Solomon Islands : Localities of provincial
and national secondary schools

Proportion of students achieving a place in
secondary school, 1985

Students, by gender and form, at King George VI

National Secondary School, 1990

Economic activity of Solomon Islanders aged
14 and over : 1986

19

19

21

33

57
59

62
83

84

85

86

87
88

89

90

93



Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Monetary activity rates for Solomon Islanders
by sex and age, 1976 and 1986

Occupational structure of the adult population
working for money, by sex and proportion to
non-Solomon Islanders, 1976 and 1986

Solomon Islands : Male and female employment by
educational level and occupational group, 1986

Solomon Islands : Average weekly earnings of
Solomon Islands employees in $SI, by economic
sector and sex, 1987

94

95

97



AIDAB
CIT
DAC
EDI
EEC
GAD
GDP
GNP
HOD
HRD
ILO
KGVI
MEHRD

MFAT
MNR
NCW
NGO
NPGHS
NSS
NTU
NZHC
NZODA
ODA
OECD
OoTU

Xi

ABBREVIATIONS

Australian International Development Assistance Bureau
Central Institute of Technology

Development Assistance Committee (of the OECD)
Economic Development Institute

European Economic Community

gender and development

gross domestic product

gross national product

head of department

human resource development

International Labour Organisation

King George VI (National Secondary School)

Ministry of Education and Human Resource Development
(Solomon Islands)

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (New Zealand)
Ministry of Natural Resources (Solomon Islands)
National Council of Women

Non-Governmental Organisation

New Plymouth Girls’ High School

national secondary school

National Training Unit (Solomon Islands)

New Zealand High Commission

New Zealand Official Development Assistance
Official Development Assistance

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

Overseas Training Unit (Solomon Islands)



PAP
PNG
PSS
SICHE
SIDT
SIGOV
SINCW
SOLAIR
SSEC
TESL
UNESCO
UNICEF
UNITECH
UPNG
USP
VSO
WDD
WEFS
WHO
WID
YWCA

Xii

People’s Alliance Party (Solomon Islands)

Papua New Guinea

provincial secondary school

Solomon Islands College of Higher Education

Solomon Islands Development Trust

Solomon Islands Government

Solomon Islands National Council of Women

Solomon Islands Airlines

South Seas Evangelical Church

Teaching English as a Second Language

United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organisation
United Nations International Childrens Emergency Fund
University of Technology (Papua New Guinea)
University of Papua New Guinea

University of the South Pacific

Volunteer Service Overseas

Women and Development Division (Solomon Islands)
World Fertility Survey

World Health Organisation

women in development

Young Women'’s Christian Association





