Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE PARTICIPATION OF WOMEN IN THE SOLOMON ISLANDS EDUCATION SYSTEM

A study with particular reference to Solomon Islands women who held New Zealand Government tertiary scholarships between 1973 and 1990

> A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

> > Master of Arts in Development Studies Massey University

> > > Marion Quinn

1994

ABSTRACT

This is a study on the participation of women in the Solomon Islands education system, focussing in particular on the experiences of Solomon Islands women who held New Zealand Government tertiary scholarships between 1973 and 1990.

Despite increasing international recognition of the importance of education for girls and women in addressing critical national economic and social goals, gender remains the single most significant determinant of access to schooling in most developing countries. While there is a growing body of literature on factors affecting the participation of girls and women in education in developing countries, little has been written on the subject in relation to the South Pacific and nothing of substance in relation to Solomon Islands. More generally, Altbach (1985) noted the lack of research on the experience of women as overseas students and the outcomes of tertiary education for women in developing countries.

The findings of this study confirm research carried out elsewhere that the socio-economic status of parents has greater influence on the schooling of girls than of boys. For the earliest women tertiary students, the encouragement of educated fathers was of particular significance in breaking down traditional barriers to girls' participation in education. Girls and women from matrilineal societies were, in general, given greater encouragement to enter and to remain longer in school.

In undertaking tertiary study overseas and returning to positions of responsibility in both the public and private sectors, the women in this study were in many ways 'trailblazers' for the women who followed behind them. Their position was not an easy one, subject often to personal misunderstanding and criticism as they sought a new role and a new status for women in Solomon Islands society. Yet this was not an elite, Westernised group, divorced from their own society. Those interviewed were characterised by a strong commitment to assisting other Solomon Islands women and to contributing effectively to the development of their society. The study concludes that the interests of development have been well served by the investment in their education.

ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am indebted to a number of people without whose assistance it would not have been possible to undertake this thesis. In particular, I wish to thank the Solomon Islands women whose lives are described in this thesis for their willingness to share with me not only their educational and work experiences but also their personal and family memories and experiences. I feel humbled by the strength and determination of women who have achieved so much in the face of considerable odds and admire greatly their ongoing commitment to improving the status of Solomon Island women.

Without the advice, patience and continual encouragement of my supervisor, Dr Brian Ponter, this thesis would not have been completed. His support was greatly appreciated.

The field research was partially funded by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade, to whom I am also grateful for allowing me study leave to complete the thesis.

The Solomon Islands Government kindly agreed for me to undertake this research. I am particularly appreciative of the assistance provided by the staff of the Ministry of Education and Training, the Solomon Islands College of Higher Education and King George VI National Secondary School.

Joan Quinn, Cynthia Wainwright and Chris Holah provided invaluable assistance in finalising this thesis. I am indebted to them.

Finally I wish to thank my family, Howard, Keri and Lisa whose support and patience enabled me to undertake this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES, MAPS AND CHARTS	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER 1 : THE STUDY	1
Introduction	1
The study focus	4
Goals	4
Assumptions	7
Structure	9
Methodology	11
Conclusion	15
PART ONE : WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN EDUCATION IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES	16
CHAPTER 2 : WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN EDUCATION	17
Introduction	17
The gender gap in schooling	17
Social, cultural and economic considerations Parents' socio-economic background Historical and structural factors Intra-country variations	21 25 26 27
Women and international tertiary study	29
Women's participation in tertiary education Tertiary study abroad : major themes in research Issues for NZODA in relation to international study	30 32 37

The outcomes of education for women	39
Labour force participation	39
Attitudinal change and the role and status of women in the family	43
Women's participation in public life	49
Summary	51
Notes	54
PART TWO : SOLOMON ISLANDS : A SOCIO-ECONOMIC BACKGROUND	56
CHAPTER 3 : SOLOMON ISLANDS : ISSUES IN HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT	58
Introduction	58
The country	58
Human resource development	61
Employment	63
The education system	64
Tertiary education	69
Overseas scholarships programmes	71
Summary	74
CHAPTER 4 : THE ROLES AND STATUS OF WOMEN IN SOLOMON ISLANDS	76
Introduction	76
Traditional roles	77
Population	78
Health	79
Legal and political rights	80
Education	82
Employment	93
Government policies and organisations for women	98
Summary	102
Notes	103

PART THREE : THE PARTICIPATION AND ACHIEVEMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS GIRLS AND WOMEN WITHIN THE FORMAL EDUCATION SYSTEM : EXPERIENCES OF WOMEN WHO HAVE HELD NEW ZEALAND TERTIARY STUDY AWARDS	104
Introduction	105
CHAPTER 5 : PROVINCIAL, FAMILY AND SCHOOLING BACKGROUND : INFLUENCES ON EDUCATIONAL 'CHANCES'	107
Introduction	107
Provincial background	108
Parents' education and employment	
Position in family	
Family size	115
The effects of parental attitudes and early childhood experiences	115
Education and the role of the church	
The influence of teachers	130
The 'culling' process	133
Summary	138
Notes	141
CHAPTER 6 : OBTAINING A TERTIARY SCHOLARSHIP	142
Introduction	142
The scholarship 'process'	143
Factors influencing choice of study and career	147
Career counselling	152
Family influence in attaining scholarships	154
Parents' attitudes to their daughter's overseas study award	155
Summary	156

CHAPTER 7 : THE OVERSEAS EXPERIENCE	158
Introduction	158
Academic achievement	159
Support provided for students by the New Zealand and Solomon Islands governments	166
Impressions of a new society	170
Summary	177
CHAPTER 8 : THE RETURN TO SOLOMON ISLANDS	181
Introduction	181
Readjustment to home	182
Employment	186
Further study	189
Career development	190
Personal development and family/career development	204
Commitment to assisting women in development, local community and national development	212
Advice to young Solomon Islands women	217
How can New Zealand development assistance be used effectively to assist Solomon Islands women?	218
Summary	220
CHAPTER 9 : CONCLUSION	222
Introduction	222
Factors affecting participation in education	224
Tertiary education overseas	228
The educational 'outcomes'	234
Labour force participation	235
Education, attitudinal change and the family	238
Involvement in public life	240
Development benefits	241

APPENDIX 1 : CASE STUDIES	243
Introduction	243
Case study 1 : "Gabrielle"	245
Case study 2 : "Hilary"	255
Case study 3 : "Anita"	267
Case study 4 : "Lorraine"	274
APPENDIX 2 : INTERVIEW QUESTIONS	282
APPENDIX 3 : THE KEY PARTICIPANTS	289
Solomon Islands women who formerly held New Zealand tertiary scholarships	289
Solomon Islands women in New Zealand on government scholarships in 1990	295
BIBLIOGRAPHY	298

LIST OF TABLES, MAPS AND CHARTS

Table	1	Girls as percentage of total enrolment by level of education	19
Table	2	Percentage of age cohort enrolled in primary school	19
Table	3	Percentage of pupils aged 12-17 in 1960, 1970, 1980 and 1990 respectively, who remain in school six years later	21
Chart	1	Key variables affecting the personal decision to study abroad by Third World students	33
Мар	1	Solomon Islands	57
Table	4	Key indicators : Selected Pacific Island economies, 1988	59
Table	5	Social indicators, 1978 and 1991	62
Table	6	Population aged 10 years and over who did not attend school in 1986, by sex	83
Table	7	Primary enrolment ratio, and % enrolment of girls by province, 1986	84
Table	8	Percentage of girls in each standard : 1987	85
Table	9	Sex ratios among children who attended primary and secondary schools in 1986	85
Table	10	Standard Six test : Numbers sitting and intake into Secondary Schools : 1982-86	86
Table	11	All forms : Percentage of girls	87
Мар	2	Solomon Islands : Localities of provincial and national secondary schools	88
Table	12	Proportion of students achieving a place in secondary school, 1985	89
Table	13	Students, by gender and form, at King George VI National Secondary School, 1990	90
Table	14	Economic activity of Solomon Islanders aged 14 and over : 1986	93

Table 15	Monetary activity rates for Solomon Islanders by sex and age, 1976 and 1986	94
Table 16	Occupational structure of the adult population working for money, by sex and proportion to non-Solomon Islanders, 1976 and 1986	95
Table 17	Solomon Islands : Male and female employment by educational level and occupational group, 1986	96
Table 18	Solomon Islands : Average weekly earnings of Solomon Islands employees in \$SI, by economic sector and sex, 1987	97

ABBREVIATIONS

AIDAB Australian International Development Assistance Bureau CIT Central Institute of Technology DAC Development Assistance Committee (of the OECD) EDI Economic Development Institute EEC European Economic Community GAD gender and development GDP gross domestic product GNP gross national product HOD head of department HRD human resource development ILO International Labour Organisation KGVI King George VI (National Secondary School) Ministry of Education and Human Resource Development MEHBD (Solomon Islands) MFAT Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (New Zealand) MNR Ministry of Natural Resources (Solomon Islands) NCW National Council of Women NGO Non-Governmental Organisation NPGHS New Plymouth Girls' High School NSS national secondary school NTU National Training Unit (Solomon Islands) NZHC New Zealand High Commission NZODA New Zealand Official Development Assistance ODA Official Development Assistance OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development OTU Overseas Training Unit (Solomon Islands)

PAP	People's Alliance Party (Solomon Islands)
PNG	Papua New Guinea
PSS	provincial secondary school
SICHE	Solomon Islands College of Higher Education
SIDT	Solomon Islands Development Trust
SIGOV	Solomon Islands Government
SINCW	Solomon Islands National Council of Women
SOLAIR	Solomon Islands Airlines
SSEC	South Seas Evangelical Church
TESL	Teaching English as a Second Language
UNESCO	United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organisation
UNICEF	United Nations International Childrens Emergency Fund
UNITECH	University of Technology (Papua New Guinea)
UPNG	University of Papua New Guinea
USP	University of the South Pacific
VSO	Volunteer Service Overseas
WDD	Women and Development Division (Solomon Islands)
WFS	World Fertility Survey
WHO	World Health Organisation
WID	women in development
YWCA	Young Women's Christian Association

xii